
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 12th July, 2010, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 2010 (Pages 1 - 8) 

3. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report (Pages 9 - 24) 

4. Children and Young People of Kent Survey 2009 (NFER) (Pages 25 - 42) 

5. KCC Strategy for the Employment of Socially Excluded Adults (PSA 16) (Pages 43 
- 72) 

6. A Hidden Harm Strategy for Kent (Pages 73 - 88) 

7. "Towards a Smokefree Generation" Kent Tobacco Control Strategy 2010-2014 
(Pages 89 - 134) 

8. Operation Find and Fix - Weather Damage Repairs to Roads (Pages 135 - 138) 

9. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 23 June 2010 (To follow)  

10. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Katherine Kerswell   
Group Managing Director 
Friday, 2 July 2010 
 
 



Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 14 June 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr R A Marsh and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Executive Director, Strategy, Economic 
Development & ICT), Mr M Austerberry (Executive Director, Environment, Highways 
and Waste), Ms A Honey (Managing Director Communities), Ms L McMullan 
(Director of Finance), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), 
Ms R Turner (Managing Director Children, Families and Education) and 
Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 May 2010  
(Item 2) 
 
(1)  The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2010 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. 
 
 
2. Revenue & Capital Budget Outturn 2009-10, Roll Forward and Key 
Activity Indicators  
(Item 3 - Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1)  Mr Simmonds briefed the meeting on the main points arising from this report 
and highlighted in particular some of the areas of potential pressure in Directorate 
budgets.  
 
(2) The provisional outturn on the revenue budget showed an under spend of 
£8.826m (excluding schools) which was some £0.959m higher than the projected 
under spend reported to Cabinet at its meeting in May. Mr Simmonds also referred to 
the Capital Budget Outcomes and achievements as detailed in paragraph 7 of the 
report.  
 
(3)  Mr Simmonds said the overall budget situation was therefore balanced with 
sensible levels of reserves. This was the tenth year in succession the County Council 
had maintained its budget in limits and he placed on record his thanks to officers for 
the part they had played in that achievement. Mr Carter also placed on record his 
thanks to both members and officers in bringing in a balanced budget with an under 
spend of some £8.8m on the revenue side.  
 
(3) Resolved:    

  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

(a)  That the provisional outturn position for 2009-10. be noted 
 
(b)   Agreement be given to the £1.453m requests for roll forward of the 

2009-10 revenue under spending to fund existing commitments, as 
detailed in Appendix 2.of the Cabinet report  

 
(c)   Agreement be given to the revenue under spending within the Finance 

portfolio being held in a new Corporate Restructuring Reserve (as 
detailed in section 3.4.1 of the Cabinet report ). 

 
(d)   Agreement be given to the remaining £5.373m of the 2009-10 revenue 

under spending being set aside in the Economic Downturn reserve. 
 
(e)   it be noted that that £2.415m of capital re-phasing from 2009-10 will be 

added into 2010-11 and later years, as detailed in Appendix 3 of the 
Cabinet report and the 2010-11 Capital Programme would also be 
adjusted to reflect other 2009-10 variances as reported in the outturn. 

 
(f)  the final monitoring of the key activity indicators for 2009-10 as detailed 

in Appendix 4.of the Cabinet report be noted; and, 
 
(g)   the final financial health indicators for 2009-10 be noted as detailed in 

Appendix 5.of the Cabinet report, and,  
 
(h)   Cabinet place on record it’s thanks to Officers for the part they had played 

in bringing in a balanced budget.  
 
3. Response to Government Savings Announcement  
(Item 4 – Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) (The Chairman declared consideration of a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting to be urgent on the grounds that it 
contained for members consideration the most up to date information from 
government since the publication of the original Cabinet report.) 
 

(1)  This report updated Cabinet on the recent announcement of in-year 
reductions in Government grants. Cabinet also received a supplementary report 
which provided new and additional information and confirmed that the impact on the 
County Council was a loss in revenue grants of £10.865m and a loss of capital grants 
of £4.653m, leading to a total loss of £15.518m.  

(2)  Mr Simmonds briefed Cabinet on the main points arising from these losses 
and said the Council would need to quickly determine what budgets would be 
affected. None of the
[...]
had 
initially set out and to date the Council had received payments totalling £6.4m from a 
total exposure of £18m. Ernst and Young had increased its base case recovery to 79-
85% and further payments on a quarterly basis were expected through 2010/11. The 
claims against Glitnir and Landsbanki are subject to ongoing litigation and the details 
of this were set out in the report.  
 
(4)        Resolved  

 
(a) The recommendation of the Treasury Advisory Group to extend the 

maximum duration of deposits from 6 to 12 months be accepted; and  
 
(2) the long term borrowing opportunities which have been taken be noted 

together with the action being taken in connection with the litigation in 
Iceland on the Glitnir and Landsbanki claims. 

 
 
5. An Alcohol Strategy for Kent  
(Item 6 - Report by Mr Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Community Services and 
Amanda Honey, Managing Director Communities)  

 
(1)  Mr Hill said The Alcohol Strategy for Kent set out the way forward for agencies 
across the county to work in partnership to prevent the harm caused by alcohol 
misuse. The issues around alcohol misuse raised important issues for KCC which 
needed to have in place an effective and responsive system. Mr Hill also spoke of the 
good work undertaken by the County Council Select Committee which had reviewed 

Page 3



 

the health implications and the costs associated with alcohol misuse. The report of 
the Select Committee had also been built upon by the work being undertaken by the 
Kent Action on Alcohol Steering Group. 
 
(2) During the course of discussion members spoke in support of the Strategy and 
its objectives. The Strategy spanned across the services of KCC and linked into 
community safety issues, work with young people as well as health and mental health 
issues.  

 
(3)  Resolved that the Kent Alcohol Strategy 2010/2013 be approved 
 
 
6. The BSF and Academies Programme - An Update Following Recent 
Government Announcements (To follow)  
(Item 7– Report by Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families & Education 
Directorate and Rosalind Turner Managing Director – Children, Families & Education 
Directorate) (Grahame Ward Director – Capital Programme & Infrastructure and 
Rebecca Spore – BSF Team were present for this item) 
 
(1)  Following the creation of the new coalition Government and the creation of the 
new Department for Education (replacement to the previous DCSF) there had been a 
number of announcements by the DfE and actions by Partnership for Schools (PfS) 
that had a direct bearing on the Council’s current BSF and Academies Programmes, 
and these were detailed in the report.  
 
(2)   In presenting the report Mr Ward and Ms Spore detailed progress on each 
Wave in the BSF programme and provided an update on both Batch 1 and Batch 2 of 
the Academies Programme. Wave 3 was already well underway and would be 
unaffected by any funding announcements. As to the other Waves, there may be a 
degree of uncertainty in the way forward until the governments funding intentions 
became clearer but in the meantime work would be progressing on each Wave and 
Batch on the basis detailed in the report.  
 
(3)  Resolved that the current position be noted, 
 
 
The following are unrestricted minutes of matters which were discussed at the 
meeting as being exempt under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.  
 
7. The BSF and Academies Programme - An Update Following Recent 
Government Announcements (To follow)  
(Item 9 - Report by Mrs  Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families & 
Education Directorate  and Rosalind Turner Managing Director – Children, Families & 
Education Directorate) (Mr Grahame Ward - Director – Capital Programme & 
Infrastructure and Rebecca Spore – BSF Team were present for this item) 
 
(1)  This report outlined the
[...]
 
  

1.1 This is the first exception report for 2010-11. It reflects our response to the recent in year 
revenue Government grant reductions in section 2 and section 3 identifies a number of 
significant pressures that will need to be managed during the year if we are to have a balanced 
revenue position by year end. 

 

1.2 Our response to the in year capital grant reductions is detailed in section 4 and details of issues 
faced within the capital programme are provided in section 5. 

 
2. IN YEAR REVENUE GRANT REDUCTIONS 
  

2.1 The Government recently announced the following 2010-11 revenue grant reductions for Kent: 
 

 Table 1: Government Revenue Grant reductions 
 

 £000s 

REVENUE BASE  

• Area Based Grant for CFE 6,873 

• Area Based Grant for Supporting People 736 

• Area Based Grant for Road Safety 608 

• DoT Kickstart 2009 Specific Grant 441 

• Area Based Grant for Stronger Safer Communities 132 

 8,790 

REVENUE ONE-OFFS  

• Performance Reward Grant (PRG) 1,326 

• LABGI 750 

 2,076 

TOTAL 2010-11 REVENUE GRANT REDUCTIONS 10,866 

 
2.2 As we have been prudent in our assumptions regarding our success in achieving PRG, we 

hadn’t allocated the full expected PRG into cash limits and therefore the loss of £1,326k does 
not impact on our budget, it does though remove our anticipated flexibility to allocate this funding 
in due course.  That therefore leaves a £9,540k in-year revenue grant reduction for us to 
address. Our response to this in-year is detailed in the table below; and was approved by the 
Leader in a Key Decision signed on 18 June and considered by Cabinet Scrutiny Committee on 
23 June: 

  

Table 2: KCC proposals to address revenue grant reductions 
 

Proposal £000s Comments/Action Impact on cash limit 

CFE portfolio: 

1. Drawdown 
Asylum Reserve 

-800 This is considered possible following 
successful negotiations with Government 
during 2009-10 over future funding levels. 
This will leave £890k in the reserve  
 

A reduc
[...]
94,858

 Communities

Amended total cash limits 28,725 10,311 3,060 350 42,446

Re-phasing -1,680 1,680 0 0 0

Revised cash limits 27,045 11,991 3,060 350 42,446

 Regen & ED

Amended total cash limits 11,996 4,230 3,242 2,980 22,448

Re-phasing 0 0 0 0 0

Revised cash limits 11,996 4,230 3,242 2,980 22,448

 Corporate Support & PM

Amended total cash limits 16,078 9,317 9,549 2,663 37,607

Re-phasing 0 0 0 0 0

Revised cash limits 16,078 9,317 9,549 2,663 37,607

 Localism & Partnerships

Amended total cash limits 503 500 500 0 1,503

Re-phasing 0 0 0 0 0

Revised cash limits 503 500 500 0 1,503

 TOTAL RE-PHASING >£100k -4,249 4,467 -218 0 0

Other re-phased Projects 

below £100k +44  -44  0  0  0  

 TOTAL RE-PHASING -4,205  +4,423  -218  0  0   

 
 

Page 21



  

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

6.1 Note the initial forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 2010-11.  
 

6.2 Note our response to the in year revenue grant reductions and the consequent changes to 
revenue cash limits as detailed in section 2. 

 

6.3.1 Note our response to the in year capital grant reductions and the consequent changes to capital 
cash limits as detailed in section 4, and 

 

6.3.2 Agree the Integrated Transport schemes to be deferred, for reconsideration next year once the 
national funding position is clearer, as proposed in Appendix 1. 

 

6.4 Agree that £4.249m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2010-11 capital cash 
limits to 2011-12 and future years.   

 

Page 22



  

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Proposed 2010-11 LTP Integrated Transport Schemes NOT funded this year 

 

Description Scheme Objective Saving 

QUALITY BUS PARTNERSHIPS   

Bus Stop infrastructure impts in Dover District (Town & Pier, Dover) Tackling congestion -50,000  

Bus Stop Improvements - Route 12/711/712 (Folkestone to Dover) 

(Shepway, Folkestone Harvey Central) 
Tackling congestion -50,000  

Thanet Quality Bus Partnership (Thanet, Margate Central) Ta
[...]
oung People of Kent Survey, 11-19 year olds

Percentage agreeing that they'll be able to get the sort of job they want

62
66 67

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

2006/07 2007/08 2009/10

P
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e Kent 

 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Item5EmployabilityStrategy0.doc 

By: Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member, Adult Social Services
 Oliver Mills, Managing Director, Kent Adult Social Services 

To: Cabinet – 12 July 2010 

Subject: KCC STRATEGY FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF SOCIALLY 

EXCLUDED ADULTS (PSA 16) 

Classification: Unrestricted  

Summary: This paper sets out a cross-directorate strategy to enable a co-
ordinated KCC response to tackling unemployment of 4 groups 
of disadvantaged adults at greatest risk of social exclusion - care 
leavers, adults with moderate to severe learning disabilities, 
adults in contact with secondary mental health services, and 
offenders under supervision.   

 

Background 
 
1. (1) The Employability Group established in 2008, was set up to ensure there 
was a co-ordinated KCC response to supporting those at greatest risk of social exclusion 
or those viewed as disadvantaged in employment.  Kent Adult Social Services, 
Communities, and the Supporting Independence Programme were central to establishing 
this group.  There has been strong Member support for the Employability Group and has 
been “championed” by Kevin Lynes, Roger Gough and Graham Gibbens.  The 
Employability Group is currently chaired by Margaret Howard (KASS – Director 
Commissioning and Provision West Kent), and has representation at a senior level from 
all Directorates.   
 

(2) The main objective of the Employability Group as set out in the terms of 
reference is to develop, implement and monitor an employment strategy for 
disadvantaged groups in Kent.  It was decided by the group to focus the strategy on PSA 
16, the groups at highest risk of social exclusion (care leavers, adults with moderate to 
severe learning disabilit
[...]
 should include an 
assessment of whether targets are appropriate and at what level they 
should be set.  

 

 

 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 
To   Cabinet – 12 July 2010 
 
By: Mr Hill, Cabinet Member for Community Services 
                                Amanda Honey, Managing Director Communities 

 
Subject:  A Hidden Harm Strategy for Kent 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 

   

Summary:  This paper presents a Hidden Harm Strategy with a focus on 
delivering improvements in outcomes for children and young 
people who are affected by their parent or carers drug and 
alcohol misuse. The Strategy has been developed by the multi 
agency Hidden Harm Working Group and has been subject to 
extensive consultation. The Hidden Harm Strategy will impact 
positively on outcomes for children and families through 
coordinated interagency partnerships and joined up front line 
delivery as required by the National Drugs Strategy and Think 
Family approach. The full Strategy is provided in Appendix 1 of 
this document.    

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Improving the outcomes for children and young people affected by drug and 
alcohol use requires a strategic response that translates into coordinated 
interagency partnerships and effective, joined up frontline service delivery.  

1.2 The Strategy has been developed and driven through a multi agency Hidden 
Harm Working Group which feeds into the Kent Safeguarding Board through 
its Chair Angela Slaven.   

1.3 The draft strategy has been presented to CFE SMT (January 2009) 
Communities SMT (Jan 2009), Kent Safeguarding Children’s Board (February 
2009), has been noted by the Kent Children’s Trust and has been out for 
consultation to a wide range of professionals in children/, young people and 
adult services as well as service users. The Final Strategy will be presented 
at Kent Children’s Trust Board and Cabinet in July.  

2.0 Implementation: 

2.1 Launch:  

Once agreement from Cabinet has 
[...]
by 

Kent partners

Sept 2010

Launch Strategy (anniversary of Smokefree)1st July 2010

Kent partners to sign off StrategyMar-Jun 

2010

• KASH will provide a framework for delivery of this strategy.

• Performance reports to the Kent Public Health Board

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 133



 

Kent Tobacco Control Strategy 2010-2014 d1.2  28 

 

 
 
Supporting key resources for this strategy document: 
 

• “A Smokefree Future: A Comprehensive Tobacco Control Strategy for England”, 
Department of Health (February 2010) 
http://www.dh.gov.uk/prod_consum_dh/groups/dh_digitalassets/@dh/@en/@ps/documents
/digitalasset/dh_111789.pdf 

 

• “Smoking in Kent: Deaths, disease and economic loss attributable to tobacco smoking”, 
Kent & Medway Public Health Observatory (May 2009) 
http://www.kmpho.nhs.uk/lifestyle-and-behaviour/smoking/ 

 

• “Excellence in Tobacco Control: 10 high impact changes to achieve tobacco control”, 
Department of Health (May 2008) 
http://www.dh.gov.uk/en/Publicationsandstatistics/Publications/PublicationsPolicyAndGuida
nce/DH_084847 
 
 

 
 
For further information contact: 

 
Allan Gregory 
Tobacco Control Manager 
Kent Public Health Department 
Sessions House 
County Hall 
Maidstone 
Kent  
ME14 1XQ 
 
Tel: 07850 949 785 
Email: allan.gregory@kent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 134



  

  

 

By: Nick Chard- Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways 

and Waste 

           Mike Austerberry- Executive Director Environment,  

 Highways and Waste 

           John Burr, Director- Kent Highway Services  

 

To:      Cabinet – 12th July 2010 

Subject: OPERATION FIND AND FIX- WEATHER DAMAGE REPAIRS 

TO ROADS 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: Operation Find and Fix- Update to Cabinet on the progress 

with delivering repairs to roads, both with externally 

tendered contractors and the County’s Maintenance 

Contractor. 

 

 

 
Executive Summary – External find and fix (Non classified roads) 
 

Completed (up to 22nd June) = 57,000m2  

Cost 
[...]
icer: John Burr   ext- 4192 

Page 138


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 2010
	3 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report
	4 Children and Young People of Kent Survey 2009 (NFER)
	Item 4 - Appendix 1 Exec summary
	Item 4 - Appendix 2 Summary of changes
	Item 4 - Appendix 3 Charts outlining results

	5 KCC Strategy for the Employment of Socially Excluded Adults (PSA 16)
	6 A Hidden Harm Strategy for Kent
	Item 6 - Appendix FINAL

	7 "Towards a Smokefree Generation" Kent Tobacco Control Strategy 2010-2014
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 -Equality Impact Assessment
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 - Kent Tobacco Control Strategy 2010-2014 vd1 2

	8 Operation Find and Fix - Weather Damage Repairs to Roads



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 12 July 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr R A Marsh and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms K Kerswell (Group Managing Director), Mr M Austerberry 
(Executive Director, Environment, Highways and Waste), Mr D Cockburn (Executive 
Director, Strategy, Economic Development & ICT), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - 
Adult Social Services), Ms R Turner (Managing Director Children, Families and 
Education) and Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
Before the commencement of business Mr Carter welcomed Katherine Kerswell, to 
her first meeting of Cabinet since taking up her post of Group Managing Director. Mr 
Carter also placed on record his thanks and that of the Cabinet to David Cockburn for 
the work he had undertaken whilst acting as the Council’s interim Chief Executive 
 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 2010  
(Item 2) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2010 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a true record.  
 
 
2. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  
(Item 3 – Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance; and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1)  This was the first exception report for 2010-11 and reflected the County 
Council’s response to the recent in year revenue Government grant reductions. The 
report identified a number of significant pressures that would need to be managed 
during the year if there was to be a balanced revenue position by year end, and also 
detailed the Council’s response to the in year capital grant reductions.  
 
(2)   Mr Simmonds highlighted some of the key areas which would need to be 
closely monitored and said the Council was in the process of assessing the impact on 
specific areas of the budget in the light of the in year grant reductions announced by 
the government. Lynda McMullan said pressures in the budget were not unusual at 
this time of the year but agreed with Mr Simmonds that some areas, such as the 
KASS budget would need to be closely monitored 
 



 

2 

(3)  Mr Chard spoke about the need to reduce the Integrated Transport 
programme, the details of which were set out in appendix 1 of the Cabinet report. 
Schemes that had a strong safety element, were started, that had substantial 
external funding and that made a large contribution to reducing congestion would 
remain but others would need to be taken out of the programme and slipped to later 
years. The proposed reductions had already been the subject of consultation and Mr 
Chard said he fully appreciated the views which had already been expressed by 
member and Cabinet colleagues regarding individual schemes. 
 
(4)  Mr Carter said the Council was already making good and intelligent in roads in 
making the required in-year reductions but bigger challenges still lay ahead. He also 
spoke about the cuts to the Building Schools for the Future Programme and it was 
agreed a report on the consequences of this for Kent would be made to the next 
meeting. 
 
(5)   Cabinet: 
  

(i)  noted the initial forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring 
position for 2010-11. 

 
(ii)  noted the Council’s response to the in year revenue grant 
reductions and the consequent changes to revenue cash limits as 
detailed in section 2 of the Cabinet report. 

 
(iii) noted the response to the in year capital grant reductions and the 
consequent changes to capital cash limits as detailed in section 4 of the 
Cabinet report 

 
(iv)  agreed that those Integrated Transport schemes as proposed in 
Appendix 1 to the Cabinet report be deferred for reconsideration next 
year once the national funding position was clearer.  

 
(v)  agreed that £4.249m of re-phasing on the capital programme be 
moved from 2010-11 capital cash limits to 2011-12 and future years: 
and, 

 
(vi) a report on the consequences for Kent of the cuts to the Building 
Schools for the Future Programme be submitted to the next meeting.  

 
 
3. Children and Young People of Kent Survey 2009 (NFER)  
(Item 4 – Report by Mrs Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education; and Rosalind Turner, Managing Director for Children, Families and 
Education) (Joanna Wainwright, Director, Commissioning and Partnerships and 
Anthony Mort Policy Manager, Customer Care were present for this item. Also 
present were Rachel McCabe and Billy Harrison both students at Valley Park 
Community School, Maidstone) 
 
(1)   This report informed Cabinet of the key findings from the 2009/10 Children and 
Young People of Kent Survey and discussed the implications across the County 
Council as it informs the development of the next 3 year Children and Young People 



 

3 

Plan. Mrs Hohler said this was a very informative report which would help the 
Council to set its priorities and inform future planning of services. 
 
(2) Rachel McCabe and Billy Harrison both spoke of the importance of 
undertaking such a survey as it helped to highlight those areas of interest and 
importance to young people when it come to developing future services. They both 
highlighted in particular what they saw as the need to further develop mentoring 
schemes in schools and Joanna Wainwright said the County Council recognised this 
was an important area for young people and was therefore already encouraging 
schools to develop these schemes very much in line with what Rachel and Billy had 
said.  
 
(3)  During the course of discussion Cabinet members spoke of the importance of 
this survey and the work which was already being undertaken by the County Council 
in relation to services for young people. In answer to questions raised by Cabinet 
members Rachel and Billy spoke of the importance for issues such as smoking, 
drugs and alcohol to be discussed in schools but warned of the danger of adopting a 
‘preaching’ approach as that would most likely turn young people off from listening to 
the importance of the underlying message. They also said that within their school 
they felt they were in a safe and secure environment. In conclusion they said that 
there was a need for young people to be listened to more and given a voice which 
would be heard when it came to developing future strategies and the setting of 
priorities which were relevant to them. 
 
(4)  At the conclusion of the discussion Mr Carter placed on record his thanks and 
that of the Cabinet to Rachel and Billy for attending the meeting and for expressing 
their views with such clarity.  He said he wanted to see what more the Council could 
do around these issues and to take this work forward by working with the Kent Youth 
County Council.  
 
(5)   Resolved that the contents of the Cabinet report and the Children and Young 
People of Kent report 2009/10 be endorsed.  
 
Mr Alex King was in the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
 
4. KCC Strategy for the Employment of Socially Excluded Adults (PSA 16)  
(Item 5  – Report by Mr Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member, Adult Social Services; 
and Mr Oliver Mills, Managing Director, Kent Adult Social Services)(Margaret 
Howard, Director of Commissioning, West Kent was present for this item) 
 
(1)  Mr Gibbens said this was a cross-directorate strategy designed to enable a co-
ordinated KCC response to tackling unemployment within 4 groups of disadvantaged 
adults at greatest risk of social exclusion – these being care leavers, adults with 
moderate to severe learning disabilities, adults in contact with secondary mental 
health services, and offenders under supervision. He spoke of the work which was 
being undertaken by the officer led Employability Group and the valuable support 
which had been given to its work by Mr Lynes and Mr Gough through their portfolios. 
He also said the Council’s approach to helping these groups was now very much 
reflected in the way the government was developing national policy in helping people 
become more independent. 
 



 

4 

(2)  During the course of discussion Cabinet members spoke in support of this 
work and its importance in helping people live more independent lives. It was also 
said that helping young offenders into employment would help reduce levels of re-
offending.  
 
(3)  Resolved:  
 

(i)  that  the development of the KCC Strategy for the Employment 
of Socially Excluded Adults be endorsed,  
 
(ii) approval be given to the ongoing support for the adoption of the 
strategy;  
 
(iii) it be noted that the Employability Group would be developing an  
Action Plan which it would share with the Corporate Management Team 
, and,  
 
(iv)  endorsement be given to the continuation of the work being 
undertaken by Employability Group.  

 
 
5. A Hidden Harm Strategy for Kent  
(Item 6 –Report by Mr Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Community Services and 
Amanda Honey, Managing Director Communities) 
 
(1)  Mr Hill said the Hidden Harm Strategy focused on delivering improvements in 
outcomes for children and young people who were affected by their parent or carers 
drug and alcohol misuse. The Strategy had been developed by the multi agency 
Hidden Harm Working Group and had been subject to extensive consultation. The 
Strategy would have a positive impact on outcomes for children and families through 
coordinated interagency partnerships and joined up front line delivery as required by 
the National Drugs Strategy and Think Family approach. Mrs Hohler said this was a 
large and significant piece of work which would play an important part in improving 
outcomes for young people.  
 
(2)  Resolved that the Kent Hidden Harm Strategy be approved 
 
 
6. "Towards a Smokefree Generation" Kent Tobacco Control Strategy 2010-
2014  
(Item 7 – Report by Mr Alan Marsh, Cabinet Member for Public Health;  
Meradin Peachey, Kent Director of Public Health; and Mr Allan Gregory, Tobacco 
Control Manager) 
 
(1)  Mr Marsh said this Strategy would enable the County Council and its partners 
to acknowledge the importance of supporting a comprehensive approach to tobacco 
control; for their own organisation and the communities that they serve, by 
incorporating tobacco control measures into their strategic plans and commissioning 
intentions. Mr Marsh also spoke about the cost to the health economy of smoking 
associated diseases which in Kent was estimated at some £22m. Mrs Hohler spoke 
of the risks of smoking and the need to continue to campaign hard and engage with 
young people as much as possible as to the effects of smoking.  



 

5 

 
(2)  Resolved that the “Towards a Smoke free Generation” Kent Tobacco Control 
Strategy 2010-2014 be endorsed  
 
 
7. Operation Find and Fix - Weather Damage Repairs to Roads  
(Item 8 – Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and 
Waste; Mr Mike Austerberry- Executive Director Environment, Highways and Waste; 
and Mr John Burr, Director- Kent Highway Services)  
 
(1)  This report provided Cabinet with an update on Operation Find and Fix- and 
the progress being made with delivering repairs to roads, both with externally 
tendered contractors and the County’s Maintenance Contractor. 
 
(2)  Mr Chard said following the severe winter Operation Find and Fix had seen 
the County Council undertake an unprecedented amount of work to repair weather 
damaged roads. There remained at this time a focus on repairing A and B class 
roads based on safety defects found by inspectors and reported to the public and this 
would continue but additional gangs were now embarking on repairs to unclassified 
roads. Therefore although there was still more to do, progress had been good and 
Kent remained in the vanguard with the quality of work being completed to a high 
standard. Mr Burr said the Council was now about a third of the way through this 
programme so there was still some way to go. An overall assessment of the 
remaining work suggested that a further £3.1m would be needed in addition to the 
£3.4m which had already been committed. Of this Kent Highway Services had been 
able to find some £1.5m through efficiencies leaving the need for an additional £1.5m 
 
(3)  Resolved: 
  

(i)  the progress to date be noted and the allocation of an additional 
£1.5m to this Programme be agreed; and, 
 
(ii) the approach to repairs on And B class roads as set out in the 
Cabinet report be endorsed 

 
 
8. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 23 June 2010 (To follow)  
(Item 9 – report by Mr Alex King , Deputy Leader and Mr Peter Sass, Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership)  
(As this report was not available at the time of the despatch of the main agenda, the 
Chairman declared its consideration at this meeting to be urgent on the grounds that 
it contained information and feed back from the meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee held on 23 June 2010 which members needed to consider at this meeting 
of Cabinet.)  
 
(1)  This report set out the decisions from the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held on 
23 June 2010. In relation to the item on the Future of Older Person’s Provision, Mr 
Gibbens said although a presentation was made to the Adult Social Services POC at 
its meeting on 25 June arrangements had been made for a further member briefing to 
be given on the afternoon of Tuesday 26 July. There was also an open offer to give a 
briefing to any member who wished to discuss the proposals either with him as the 
Cabinet Member and/or with officers within the KASS Directorate. 



 

6 

 
(2)  Resolved that the report and the responses of Cabinet members to the issues 
discussed at the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee meeting on 26 June 2010 be endorsed. 
 
 


